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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr S Parnham

Scheme
:
The John E B Wheatley Limited Retirement Benefits Scheme

Respondents
:
The Wheatley Group of Companies Limited (the Wheatley Group)


:
The trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)


:
Wheatley Construction Limited, formerly John E B Wheatley Limited



THE COMPLAINT (dated 9 February 1999)

 AUTONUM 
Mr Parnham alleges maladministration against the Respondents, resulting in his suffering injustice involving financial loss, in that his deferred pension benefit from the Scheme has not been calculated on the basis of a 30th accrual rate.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
With effect from 18 May 1992, Mr Parnham was appointed managing director of John E B Wheatley Limited (the Company) which, at that time, was a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Wheatley Group.  Mr Parnham was eligible for membership of the Scheme for pension purposes with effect from 1 June 1992.

 AUTONUM 
The search for a new managing director for the Company had been undertaken by KPMG and details of the terms and conditions of the post were discussed with Mr Parnham during an interview in March 1992 and subsequently.  Item 5.4 of those terms and conditions stated:

“The selected candidate will be eligible to join the company pension scheme, which is contributory (3% of the individual’s base salary payable by the individual; and 15% payable by the company).”

 AUTONUM 
A letter dated 31 March 1992, from the Wheatley Group to Mr Parnham offering him the post of managing director of the Company, set out the basic conditions of his employment.  It explained that such conditions would subsequently be incorporated into Mr Parnham’s service agreement with the Company.  Item (iv) of the 31 March 1992 letter states:

“You will be entitled to participate in the contributory Company Pension Scheme details of which will be advised separately.  The Pension Scheme includes Life Insurance currently based on a multiple of 3 x basic salary.”

Mr Parnham accepted the post on 16 April 1992 and completed an application for membership of the Scheme on 22 May 1992.

 AUTONUM 
The Scheme had begun on 1 December 1974 and was a contributory, contracted-out, final salary arrangement invested with Sun Life Assurance Society Limited (Sun Life), which was also responsible for its day-to-day management, administration and actuarial advice.  The Company was the principal employer and the rules of the Scheme (the Rules) applicable during the period of Mr Parnham’s membership are those adopted by a supplemental deed dated 25 March 1980.

 AUTONUM 
After he had commenced employment, Mr Parnham received a draft service agreement for comment and return to the Company so that an engrossment could be prepared for signature.   Mr Parnham made numerous comments in respect of certain items but none whatsoever in relation to clause 9.  This was headed “PENSION” and stated:

“The Managing Director is entitled to be a member of [the Scheme] to provide for a pension together with death in service benefits the pension scheme being one to which the Company contributes in accordance with details set out in the Retirement Benefits Scheme booklet handed to the Managing Director.”

Clause 9 of the engrossed version of Mr Parnham’s service agreement reflected that contained in the draft.

 AUTONUM 
The May 1990 edition of the Scheme’s explanatory booklet was extant at the time Mr Parnham joined the Scheme and item 4 addressed the calculation of pensions on retirement.  It stated:

“The annual amount of your pension will be calculated as follows:-

1/60th of your final pensionable salary … for each complete year and a proportionate amount for each additional month … of your service from your date of joining the scheme for pension benefits until your normal retirement date.

Your total pension will not, however, exceed two-thirds of your final pensionable salary.”

The 60th accrual rate basis is the only category of membership referred to in the Booklet, which also refers to a member’s contribution 3.5%.  The previous edition of the Scheme booklet, dated February 1981, also refers to a 60th accrual rate and a member’s contribution rate of 3.5%.

 AUTONUM 
In addition to making its normal contributions to Sun Life, the Company arranged, on 23 August 1994, to make an additional contribution to the Scheme of £20,000 for the sole benefit of Mr Parnham (the £20,000 augmentation).  This was to be in lieu of a profit-related bonus which would otherwise have been paid to Mr Parnham, and taxed accordingly, as part of his contract of employment.

 AUTONUM 
On 19 July 1995, Mr Parnham wrote to the Scheme’s broker, Clarke Dove (Insurance Brokers) Limited (Clarke Dove), asking for details of the contribution levels which had been made in respect of his benefit entitlement.  In its reply of 21 August 1995, Clarke Dove supplied Mr Parnham with details of his own, and the Company’s, past percentage contribution rates to the Scheme.  It also advised him that the Company had requested that the £20,000 augmentation be credited to the Scheme in 1994 in order to enhance his benefits, but Clarke Dove explained to Mr Parnham that such payment had temporarily been withheld.  This was because the Sun Life actuary was of the view that his Scheme benefits were already funded at the maximum level permitted under Inland Revenue regulations.

 AUTONUM 
With effect from 31 August 1995, at the age of 46, Mr Parnham’s employment with the Company was terminated.  He also left the Scheme with effect from that date and, as a result of his membership, became entitled to a deferred pension payable from age 65.

 AUTONUM 
On 18 September 1995, Clarke Dove was able to confirm to Mr Parnham that the Sun Life actuary’s view, that his Scheme benefits were already at the maximum level permitted by the Inland Revenue, had been confirmed.  Therefore, he would not be able to enjoy any additional benefit from the proposed £20,000 augmentation.

 AUTONUM 
However, in the summer of 1995, the Wheatley Group had negotiated a compromise agreement with Mr Parnham, which was executed in October 1995.  Clause 13 reads as follows:

“The Company warrants and represents that the pension contribution of £20,000 referred to in correspondence between Clarke Dove and [Mr Parnham] has been irrevocably made to the Pension Scheme Trustees in respect of [Mr Parnham].

 AUTONUM 
On 28 December 1995, Mr Parnham sought clarification from the Wheatley Group concerning the £20,000 augmentation.  The Wheatley Group contacted Clarke Dove for advice which, in its letter of 9 January 1996, referred the Wheatley Group to its copy of Clarke Dove’s letter to Mr Parnham of 18 September 1995, which indicated that his deferred pension was already at the maximum level permitted by the Inland Revenue.

 AUTONUM 
It was not until 11 June 1996 that the Trustees wrote to Mr Parnham to advise him about the amount of the deferred pension which would become payable to him from the Scheme at age 65.  They explained that his Scheme membership was on a 60th accrual rate basis (ie one 60th of his pensionable salary for each year of his pensionable service) but that he had inadvertently been recorded as having a 30th accrual rate basis instead.  Despite this error, the Trustees confirmed that they were happy to honour the award of a deferred pension on a 30th accrual rate basis, but inclusive of the benefit arising from the £20,000 augmentation, as incorporated into his ‘leaving service package’ issued at the beginning of 1996.  As a result, Mr Parnham’s total deferred pension would be £5,106 per annum, revalued each year until age 65, in line with legislation.  This proposal was not acceptable to Mr Parnham and he sought to have the pension uplifted further by the addition of the benefit arising from the £20,000 augmentation.  As a result, the Trustees withdrew their offer of determining his deferred pension on a 30th accrual rate basis.

 AUTONUM 
Clarke Dove wrote to Mr Parnham’s financial adviser, Atkin & Co, on 17 December 1996.  Clarke Dove confirmed that, having referred the matter to Sun Life, it was able to confirm that Mr Parnham was “included in the directors’ category” of membership and was, therefore, entitled to benefits from the Scheme on a 30th accrual rate basis.  One month later, however, on 16 January 1997, Clarke Dove wrote another letter to Atkin & Co correcting its earlier understanding of Mr Parnham’s entitlement; it confirmed that Mr Parnham was only entitled to benefits on a 60th accrual rate basis.  In its reply to Clarke Dove of 1 April 1997, Atkin & Co stated:

“Mr Parnham is adamant that he was correctly included in the 30ths category and the benefit statements that he received whilst he was a member of the scheme bear this out.  Only after he left service has the question of him being in the wrong category been broached.  This matter seems to have been raised after he left the company merely to try to justify lower benefits by giving no addition in respect of the £20,000 augmentation.”

 AUTONUM 
Mr Parnham was planning to effect a transfer payment of his Scheme benefit to another pension arrangement and was anxious to have the matter resolved as quickly as possible.  However, between April and May 1997, Mr Parnham had difficulty in obtaining a response from the Wheatley Group to either his letters or telephone messages.  The Wheatley Group did write to Mr Parnham on 22 April 1997, although only to advise him that the Scheme was being wound-up with effect from 31 March 1997.  It was not until 16 July 1997 that the Wheatley Group acknowledged Mr Parnham’s specific enquiries concerning his benefit entitlement.  It explained that it had asked the Trustees’ new financial advisers, Williams & Williams (IFA) Ltd (Williams & Williams), to look into the matter and that it would expect to have an answer for Mr Parnham by the middle of August 1997.  In fact, it was five months before the Wheatley Group contacted Mr Parnham again.  In a letter dated 12 December 1997, the managing director of the Wheatley Group stated:

“I had [sic] made extensive enquiries and have come to the conclusion that J E B Wheatley Ltd have met all their financial obligations regarding your circumstances.

If you have a specific grievance regarding your pension benefit I can only refer you to our advisers at the time, Clark Dove, who acted on our behalf in advising you regarding pension matters.”

 AUTONUM 
In February 1998, the Wheatley Group sold the Company to Morgan Sindall plc, although the sale agreement provided for all the Scheme’s benefits and obligations to be retained by the Wheatley Group.  The Company’s name was subsequently changed to Wheatley Construction Limited.

 AUTONUM 
During 1998, Mr Parnham sought legal advice and, in a letter dated 18 May 1998, his solicitors set out their understanding of Mr Parnham’s deferred pension entitlement, and its associated transfer value.  The solicitors had learned that the £20,000 augmentation had, in fact, been paid into the Scheme by the Company in July 1994 and that this was earmarked for the exclusive benefit of Mr Parnham.  The solicitors subsequently wrote to the Wheatley Group on 23 July 1998, asking, among other things, whether the £20,000 augmentation was still held by the Trustees and what Mr Parnham’s current pension and alternative transfer values were.

 AUTONUM 
Although Clarke Dove had ceased to act as financial advisers to the Wheatley Group from June 1997, it was subsequently asked for help in connection with the questions which Mr Parnham’s solicitors had raised.  Clarke Dove wrote a letter to the Wheatley Group’s managing director, on 30 July 1998, advising him that, so far as it was aware:

“…the only special category that was introduced within the Pension Scheme on your father’s instruction was to provide maximum funding benefits for both Messrs.  Towndrow and Melling when the scheme was incepted.

As far as any other category is concerned, if Sun Life have introduced a further category for other directors, this certainly was without any instruction from Clarke Dove (Insurances).”

This letter echoed that of an earlier letter which Clarke Dove had written to the Wheatley Group’s same managing director on 7 January 1992 in response to a number of points which had been raised about the Scheme.  This stated:

“Certain directors by prior private and self negotiated agreement with your father many years ago, were included for membership on a non-contributory basis.”

 AUTONUM 
During the course of a meeting held in July 1998 between Williams & Williams and Sun Life, Sun Life admitted to not having kept its computer system up-to-date so far as the Scheme was concerned.  Consequently, it was incorrectly assumed by Sun Life that since Mr Parnham’s job title on the Scheme’s application card for membership, which he had completed on 22 May 1992, included the words ‘managing director’, he was entitled to benefits calculated on a 30th accrual rate basis.

 AUTONUM 
The Wheatley Group wrote to Mr Parnham’s solicitors on 13 August 1998, apprising them of the arrangements concerning Mr Parnham.  It also confirmed that although his Scheme membership entitled him to an accrual on a 60th basis, the Wheatley Group was prepared to use its discretion and uplift this to a 30th basis, inclusive of the benefit secured by the £20,000 augmentation, as notified to Mr Parnham on 11 June 1996, and to which I have referred in paragraph 14.

 AUTONUM 
On 23 November 1998, Williams & Williams wrote to Mr Parnham to advise him that Sun Life was still not in a position to finalise the winding-up of the Scheme and that, therefore, members’ benefits could still not be accurately determined.  However, on 10 February 1999, Sun Life wrote a comprehensive letter to Williams & Williams giving details of the transfer values which would be applicable if Mr Parnham’s Scheme benefit were calculated on:

(a) the standard 60th accrual rate basis;

(b) the standard 60th accrual rate basis plus an additional period of pensionable service to reflect the £20,000 augmentation; and

(c) the uplifted 30th accrual rate basis.

The respective transfer values were £35,511, £48,765 and £69,625.  Sun Life did not include a transfer value for the option which Mr Parnham was seeking, ie: the uplifted 30th accrual rate basis plus an additional benefit to reflect the £20,000 augmentation.

 AUTONUM 
On 8 March 1999, the Trustees wrote to OPAS, the pensions advisory service which Mr Parnham had subsequently consulted, stating that he had been incorrectly advised, by both Sun Life and Clarke Dove, as to his Scheme membership accrual rate but that such incorrect advice had been pointed out to Mr Parnham on several subsequent occasions.  The Trustees added that, notwithstanding any incorrect statements which either Sun Life or Clarke Dove may have made, Mr Parnham’s terms of employment with the Company were on the basis of his participating in the Scheme on a contributory 60th accrual basis only.

 AUTONUM 
By that stage, Mr Parnham had referred the matter to my office.  On his complaints form he said that he had understood that he was a member of the “Directors category accruing benefits at 1/30th for each year of pensionable service.”  In earlier correspondence Mr Parnham had said that the “1/30ths contributions were periodically confirmed to him for the whole of his employment with the [C]ompany.” He asked me to direct the Trustees to set up his benefits on a 1/30th basis and, with regard to the £20,000 bonus payment, if that could not be used to proved him with Scheme benefits, he requested that the money be refunded to him, with interest and compensation for late payment.  He claimed compensation for distress and inconvenience suffered.

 AUTONUM 
In response to enquiries by my office, Mr Parnham was unable to produce any written evidence confirming a 30th accrual rate.  However, he said that when his pension was discussed, the Company always referred to an equivalent “Directors’ scheme” which was stated to be based on 30ths.  He mentioned two specific occasions when the matter was discussed and a 30ths accrual rate confirmed, once with Christopher Simpson (then the Chairman and Chief Executive of the Wheatley Group) and the second with Clarke Dove and Mr Mark Wheatley of the Company.  Mr Simpson is no longer in the Company’s employment and the Company was unable to comment on what he might have told Mr Parnham.  Mark Wheatley said that what Mr Parnham had said was untrue.

 AUTONUM 
My enquiries have revealed that benefit statements dated 1 June 1992 and 1995 and sent to Mr Parnham had been calculated (by Sun Life) on a 30ths accrual basis.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
The crux of Mr Parnham’s complaint is whether he is entitled to deferred pension benefits calculated on the basis of a 30th accrual rate or a 60th accrual rate.  Mr Parnham asserts that he was given to understand from the outset and throughout his employment that his pension benefits would accrue on a 30th basis.

 AUTONUM 
To deal first with the Scheme documentation, contrary to Mr Parnham’s allegations and to various references from those involved with the administration of the scheme, there is no “directors category” of membership under the Scheme.  Rule 4 section 3 of the Scheme’s 25 March 1980 supplemental deed (which was consistent with  its earlier deeds of 2 November 1977 and 30 November 1974) provided for benefits based on 1/60th, subject to the Company and the Trustees’ power to augment members’ benefits provided that  Inland Revenue Approval is not prejudiced.

 AUTONUM 
A decision to grant a non-contributory, 30th accrual rate to certain selected members of the Scheme, such as directors of the Company at the Scheme’s inception, was permitted by its documentation.  But in the absence of any exercise by the Company or the Trustees of the augmentation power, or any promise to do so, Mr Parnham’s benefits would fall to be calculated on a 60th accrual basis only.  That would be in accordance with the provisions of the Scheme’s May 1990 explanatory booklet which clearly states that the Scheme is contributory and that it operates on a 60th accrual rate basis only.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Parnham has been unable to produce any written evidence which directly supports his claim.  I would have expected Mr Parnham to have ensured that any special pension arrangements were confirmed and recorded in writing.  However, he has said that during the course of his employment a 30th accrual rate was confirmed orally to him and he has specifically referred to two conversations.  As far as the first is concerned, with Christopher Simpson, the Company has been unable to produce any evidence from Mr Simpson to confirm or deny what Mr Parnham says.  The second mentioned conversation, with Mark Wheatley, is denied.

 AUTONUM 
I have taken into account that, as mentioned above (see paragraph 15) Clarke Dove, having consulted with Sun Life, did confirm to Mr Parnham (albeit after his employment had ceased) that he was entitled to benefits on a 30th accrual rate basis.  Further, enquiries by my office have confirmed that two benefit statements sent to Mr Parnham on 1 June 1992 and 1 June 1995 had been calculated on the basis of a 30th accrual rate.
Against the background that there was clearly some confusion as to the correct accrual rate for Mr Parnham, I conclude on the balance of probabilities, that he was advised on at least one occasion during his employment that a 30th accrual rate applied to him.  It was certainly the case that after his employment had ceased Clark Dove advised Mr Parnham (by letter dated 17 December 1996 to Mr Parnham’s financial adviser) to that effect (although within a month another letter was sent to correct the information previously given).  On the basis that the Company maintain that Mr Parnham’s correct entitlement is on a 60th basis, any information to the contrary was incorrect and amounted to maladministration.

 AUTONUM 
However, that does not, of itself, entitle Mr Parnham to benefits in accordance with the advice given.  Mr Parnham has not produced any evidence which might show that he entered into his employment with the Company in reliance on the expectation that his pension benefits would accrue on a 30th basis.  Neither has he said that he acted on and to his detriment in reliance on information given that a 30th basis would apply.  In the circumstances, I do not consider that Mr Parnham has any contractual or other entitlement to pension benefits based on a 30th accrual rate, notwithstanding that I accept that he was advised to that effect.  It follows that I find that his deferred pension benefits are to be calculated on the 60th accrual basis and not the 30th basis he claims.

 AUTONUM 
However, I accept that Mr Parnham has suffered injustice in the form of inconvenience and disappointment and I make below a direction for the payment of a sum in compensation.

 AUTONUM 
I mention briefly the £20,000 augmentation.  That contribution has been paid by the Company to the Scheme Trustees for Mr Parnham’s benefit.  His deferred benefits or any transfer payment will therefore be calculated on a 60th accrual basis plus the £20,000 augmentation (subject to Inland Revenue limits).  As recorded above, the payment of that sum was the subject of a compromise agreement in October 1995.  In the circumstances, I would not be prepared to direct the return of the payment to Mr Parnham, even if I considered it merited.

35. Mr Parnham does, I know, assert that my conclusions did not follow from the analysis of the facts.  He requested that I review the matter which I have done before issuing this final Determination.

DIRECTION

 AUTONUM 
I direct the Company to pay to Mr Parnham within 28 days of my final Determination the sum of £200 as compensation for injustice suffered as a result of the maladministration identified above.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

16 October 2002
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